
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Pippa Turvey on 
01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it.

AB
CABINET

MONDAY 16 JULY 2018
10.00 AM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held on 11 June 2018 3 - 12

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 - Tranche One SEE 
BUDGET 

BOOK

6 Peterborough Statement of Community Involvement 13 - 34

7 Updated Regulation 123 List and Community Infrastructure Levy 
Supporting Policies

35 - 54

8 Green Backyard Progress Report 55 - 62

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 

Recording of Council Meetings
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING
HELD AT 2:00PM, ON

MONDAY, 26 MARCH 2018
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Ayres, Councillor Cereste, 
Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Seaton, and Councillor Smith

Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Allen and Councillor Fuller
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb and Councillor Walsh.
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

No declarations of interest were received. 

3.  MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON:

(a) 26 FEBRUARY 2018 – BUDGET MEETING

The minutes of the budget meeting held on 26 February 2018 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 

(b) 26 MARCH 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2018 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 

The Leader advised that, following on from the approval of the Homelessness Strategy, 
discussions had been opened up in relation to establishing an Emmaus centre in 
Peterborough. A report would be presented to Cabinet in due course. 

4.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET
 

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

The Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic Development 
announced that 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5.   PROPOSAL
[...]
ing Group. It was advised that this was split into debt that was over 

5



six months old and debt over 1 month old. Negotiation was ongoing with CCG 
to reduce their debt level.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to:

1. Note the final outturn position for 2017/18 (subject to finalisation of the statutory 
statement of accounts) of a £6.9m underspend on the Council’s revenue 
budget.

2. Note the reserves position outlined in section 6, which includes a contributions 
to the capacity building reserve of £6.9m, as a result of departmental 
underspends as highlighted in the revenue outturn.

3. Note the outturn spending of £80.164m in the Council’s capital programme in 
2017/18 outlined in section 7 of the report.

4. Note the performance against the prudential indicators outlined in Appendix B 
to the report.

5. Note the performance on payment of creditors, collection performance for 
debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments outlined in Appendix C to the 
report.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The monitoring report formed part of the 2017/18 closure of accounts and decision 
making framework culminating in the production of the Statement of Accounts and 
informed Cabinet of the final position.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered.

7.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2021/22 – TRANCHE ONE
 

The Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s formal budget process as set 
out in the constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced and 
sustainable budget for 2019/2020 to 2021/2022.

The purpose of this report was for Cabinet to initiate and propose service proposals 
and updated assumptions to set a balanced and sustainable budget, as per the legal 
requirement. 

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised that the 
proposals aimed to set the first tranche of a sustainable budget. Significant changes to 
funding levels were anticipated in 2
[...]
 
were transformational, being undertaken jointly with others. 

● The finding for business cases could come from three sources; operational 
budgets, reserves or capitalisation directives. The third option was preferred 
for transformational projects. 

● In relation to using local companies in procurements, an order from 
Government allowed the Council to give them benefit. Officers would looked 
into this.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to:

1. Approve the Tranche One service proposals, outlined in Appendix D to the 
report as the basis for public consultation. 

2. Approve the updated budget assumptions, to be incorporated within the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20- 2021/22. These are outlined in 
section 5 of the report.

3. Approve the revised capital programme approach outlined in section 5.8 and 
referencing Appendix C to the report.

4. Approve the additional resourcing of £1.4m, required to deliver transformation 
projects, in order to achieve future financial benefits. These are outlined in 
section 5.6 of the report.

5. Approve Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20-2021/22- Tranche One, 
as set out in the body of the report and the following appendices:

● Appendix A – 2019/20-2021/22 MTFS Detailed Budget Position- 
Tranche One

● Appendix B – Performance Data
● Appendix C – Capital Schemes
● Appendix D – Budget Consultation Document, including Budget 

7



Proposals
● Appendix E – Equality Impact Assessments

6. Note the future strategic direction for the Council outlined in section 5.7 of the 
report. 

7. Note the forecast reserves position outlined in section 5.9 of the report. 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in this 
report worked towards this requirement.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
constitution for initiating budget proposals and the Council was statutoril
[...]
tions or neighbourhood planning 
matters), it would be open to legal challenge. It is essential, therefore, that we get it right, 
neither committing ourselves to doing too much (and not being able to meet such commitments) 
or too little (and not meet Member / public expectations of involvement).

If Cabinet are supportive of the attached SCI, then it is free to adopt it and it will come into force 
with immediate effect (subject to any call-in). There are no further regulatory stages (such as 
public consultation or independent examination) required.

14



5. CONSULTATION

5.1 No public consultation has been taken on this refresh. The purpose of the document is primarily 
about how the council will consult on other documents it produces, or planning applications it 
will consider. Public consultation on the SCI itself is not deemed necessary or a resource 
efficient task to undertake. However, Planning and Environmental Protection Committee (3 
July) and Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee (4 July) are also being 
consulted, prior to Cabinet consideration. Any views from those Committees will be reported 
orally to Cabinet.

5.2 However, there is nothing to prevent public consultation on the SCI taking place, if Cabinet 
consider it appropriate to do so, prior to it being adopted. This is not, however, recommended.

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT

6.1 That Cabinet adopts the Statement of Community Involvement.

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

7.1 There is a legal requirement to have an up to date Statement of Community Involvement, 
following recent legislative changes, the current adopted SCI is considered out of date and in 
need of replacement.  

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1

8.2

To not refresh the SCI. This option was rejected because of the significant legislative changes 
in recent years meaning the present SCI is somewhat dated. Undertaking the refresh has been 
a low cost task, particularly as the refresh has been drafted alongside a refresh of the Fenland 
and East Cambridgeshire SCIs (refreshes for which PCC has been contracted to undertake for 
those two authorities).

refresh the SCI, but with significantly greater community consultation commitments. This option 
was rejected, because if additional commitments are made, then the council legally must fulfil 
such commitments. As such, any additional commitments would require additional funding to be 
in place (staff or financial) to enable such commitments to be fulfilled. In the current financial 
climate, it is not considered prudent to commit to more extensive community consultation.

9. IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Directly, Nil.

Indirectly, the SCI commits the council to undertake various consultation tasks, which, of 
course, would require some finance to pay for it.

However, the ‘commitments’ are almost entirely limited to our statutory obligations (and 
therefore can not be avoided, and budgets are in place already). Where the ‘commitments’ in 
the SCI go beyond the minimum legislative requirements, they are of a limited nature, and 
primarily associated with officer time (eg a certain number of days support to a parish council 
preparing a neighbourhood plan). Such officer time (and any other costs committed to in the 
SCI) can be accommodated for via existing budgets and via New Burdens Neighbourhood 
Planning Funding Grants from CLG for this purpose.

As such, adopting the SCI will require no new funding to be secured (but no financial saving, 
either).

Legal Implications

15



9.5 See Background and Key Issues Section

Equalities Implications

9.6

9.7

The SCI applies to all development proposals and all people who engage in the planning 
system. It does not single out any particular group or sector for any more or less favourable 
treatment.

As such, there are no equalities implications, either positive or negative.

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordanc
[...]
ull Council meeting  
 
We will use the plan in making decisions on relevant planning applications in the neighbourhood 
area. 
 

 

APPENDIX 1

34



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 7

16 JULY 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Annette Joyce - Service Director – Environment and Economy 
Growth and Regeneration

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Hiller, Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and 
Economic Development.

Contact Officer(s): Phil Hylton, Senior Strategic Planning Officer
Richard Kay, Head of Sustainable Growth Strategy

Tel. 863879

UPDATED REG 123 LIST AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
SUPPORTING POLICIES

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration Deadline date: 16 July 2018

     It is recommended that Cabinet approves the set of Community Infrastructure Levy Supporting 
Policies Documents including Regulation 123 List for a targeted consultation.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following an officer review of the current policy documents 
and a recommendation that they be updated. The relevant Cabinet Member (Councillor Peter 
Hiller, Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic Development) has 
endorsed the putting forward of a report.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval for the purpose of public consultation on the 
revised Community Infrastructure Levy Supporting Policies Document, the draft revised 
Regulation 123 List, and the revised Governance Proposals.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.4, ‘To promote the 
Council’s corporate and key strategies and Peterborough’s Community Strategy and approve 
strategies and cross-cutting programmes not included within the Council’s major policy and 
budget framework.’

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 Peterborough City Council adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 15 April 2015 
following a number of consultations and an Examination in Public.  The Levy was formally 
brought into effect from 24 April 2015. In simple terms, CIL provides a clear levy that can be 
charged for each square metre of floor area in eligible new developments. CIL allows funds 
from multiple developments to be pooled to subsequently deliver strategic infrastructure.  

35



4.2 How much a developer must pay depends on what type of development it is, what part of the 
district it is located in, and the total floorspace being constructed. All of these details are set out 
in the CIL ‘Charging Schedule’. The Charging Schedule can only be changed following 
extensive reconsultation, updated evidence gathering and independent examination, a process 
which typically would take 2-3 years to undertake and be a significant resource undertaking. 
Officers best estimate is that, even if such an extensive review of the Charging Schedule is 
undertaken, the net effect is not likely to be significant i.e. it is unlikely that the rates set out on 
the Charging Schedule would materially alter, particularly as the rates get updated each year in 
line with inflation. As such, there is no proposal to commence a full review of the CIL Charging 
Schedule (though this will continue to be monitored).  

4.3 However, in addition to the Charging Schedule, in April 2015 Council also adopted a number of 
supporting CIL related policy documents and guidance. In addition, on 7 November 2016, 
Cabinet agreed internal ‘governance arrangements’ for spending CIL. It is these supporting 
documents which have been reviewed, and considered appropriate to update. The full set of 
supporting documents and policies are:

● Regulation 123 List;
● Instalment Policy;
● Payment in Kind Policy; 
● Statement of Exceptional Circumstances Relief; and
● PCC CIL Governance Proposals 

4.4 Of the above, the Regulation 123 (R123) List is the most i
[...]
ations on top of any CIL levy, it does not undermine 
viability.  

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 Consultation with Council departments and other infrastructure providers has taken place in 
order to inform the revision of the R123 List. Planning and Environment Protection Committee 
(3 July) and Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee (4 July) have also 
considered the items in this report, and their views will be reported orally to Cabinet.

5.2 Subject to Cabinet approval, it is recommended that all of the appended documents should be 
consulted upon (targeted consultation with, for example, the developers forum and parish 
councils) before being taken back to Cabinet in the autumn or winter for adoption.  

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT

6.1 The amended document will help to ensure that Peterborough City Council maximises 
contributions towards the infrastructure necessary to support the growth occurring,  whilst 
ensuring that development remains viable. It is anticipated that Cabinet will endorse the 
updated documents as attached for consultation.  The documents will be brought back to 
Cabinet for adoption, taking into account any findings of the consultation.

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

7.1 The adoption of these documents are recommended as it will assist Peterborough City Council 
in delivering the necessary infrastructure to support growth in the city and in the surrounding 
areas, in accordance with the adopted CIL Charging Schedule.

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 Do not update the documents - this was rejected as the documents are in need of a refresh 
and, in particular, the R123 List needs updating for clarity and to ensure the successful 
securing of necessary infrastructure from new development.  

Do a full refresh of the CIL Charging Schedule - this was rejected because the Charging 
Schedule can only be changed following extensive reconsultation, updated evidence gathering 
and independent examination, a process which typi

Minutes of the meeting


 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON

MONDAY, 16 JULY 2018
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Ayres, Councillor Cereste, 
Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Walsh and Councillor 
Seaton.

Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Allen and Councillor Fuller.
 
12.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Smith.
 
13.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Councillor Walsh declared she was on the board of trustees for The Green Backyard. 
Councillor Holdich announced that this had previously been discussed with the 
Monitoring Officer.

Councillor Seaton declared his wife had previously volunteered at the Green 
Backyard.

14.  MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON:

(a) 11 JUNE 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

15.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET
 

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

16.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 to 2021/22 – TRANCHE ONE
 

The Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s formal budget process set out 
within the constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced and 
sustainable budget for 2019/20-2021/22.

The purpose of this report was for Cabinet to initiate and propose service proposals 
and updated assumptions to set a balanced and sustainable budget, as per the legal 
requirement.

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised the results of 
the Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 18 June 2018 concerning the performance 
section and requested further information was provided on the council tax funding and 



requested further information on the progress of the Peterborough Investment 
Partnership, both of which are in hand.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 The Council still needed to close a £20million budget gap over three years.
 Three further responses had been received to the consultation. Two had no 

comments to make, the third asked several questions that would be circulated 
in due course. These made four responses in total.

 After the statutory spend had been deducted the addressable spend was 
approximately £200million. 

 Members were advised that the Council may be delivering services above the 
statutory spend.

 There had been no information received to suggest that further funding would 
be available for Adults and Children’s Services.

 Revenue support from Government had been reduced and Members felt it 
would be useful to know how future funding may change. The Leader advised 
that more information was anticipated in the Autumn Statement however, as 
yet, the contents were not know.

 Members were advised that the Family Safeguarding Board had been set up 
in order to prevent children needing to go into care. Early indicators suggested 
that this was progressing well.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to Council:

1. The Tranche One service proposals, outlined in Appendix D of the agenda. 

2. The updated budget assumptions, to be incorporated within the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2019/20- 2021/22. These are outlined in section 5 
of the report.

3. The revised capital programme approach outlined in section 5.8 and 
referencing Appendix C.

4. The additional resourcing of £1.4m, required to deliver transformation 
projects, in order to achieve future financial benefits. These are outlined in 
section 5.6 of the report.

5. The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20-2021/22- Tranche One, as 
set out in the body of the report and the following appendices:

 Appendix A – 2019/20-2021/22 MTFS Detailed Budget Position- 
Tranche One

 Appendix B – Performance Data
 Appendix C – Capital Schemes
 Appendix D – Budget Consultation Document, including Budget 

Proposals
 Appendix E – Equality Impact Assessments
 Appendix F – Budget Consultation Feedback

Cabinet RESOLVED to note:

6. The future strategic direction for the Council outlined in section 5.7 of the 
report. 

7. The forecast reserves position outlined in section 5.9 of the report. 



8. The feedback received on the budget proposals, received via the consultation 
detailed in Appendix F.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The council must set a lawful and balanced budget.  The approach outlined in the 
report worked towards this requirement.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
constitution for initiating budget proposals and the Council as statutorily obliged to set 
a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March annually.

17.   PETERBOROUGH STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
 

The Cabinet received a report on the Peterborough Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI). The purpose of this report was to seek adoption of the Statement 
of Community Involvement.

The Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing, and Economic Development 
introduced the report and outlined its contents.

Key points raised and responses to questions included:

 The report had been to the Planning Committee and the Scrutiny Committee 
and both had given their endorsement.

 Members were advised that the Neighbourhood Plans were very beneficial 
locally and were prepared by Parish Councils. If no Parish Council existed, as 
in most urban areas, the local community could form a Neighbourhood Forum 
and could go through the same process, as had been done in Woodston.

 Members requested information on the relevant legislation to form a 
Neighbourhood Forum for use in their own Wards if required and were advised 
that the main details were contained within the report.

 Ward Councillors could help their own communities to formulate a Local 
Neighbourhood Plan. Further information was available on the Peterborough 
City Council website.

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contribution was higher where there 
was a Neighbourhood Plan.

 Methods of communication for planning applications could not be bought up to 
date to encompass social media as the forms of communication were set in 
legislation.

 The Cabinet Member for Communities advised the Cabinet that the 
Community Asset Transfer programme was going very well and had reached 
the stage of preparing for a conference to share best practices and proposed 
that Woodston were invited to participate.

 Cabinet were advised that currently the take up level to date was three parish 
councils with seven or eight pending. It had been noted that parish councils 
seemed to find the process onerous. 

 Peterborough had similar in take up as other areas.
 If was felt that the lack of commitment to the scheme was due to having a 

system in place previously which was then superseded. Parish Councils felt 
they had insufficient time and resources to develop a Neighbourhood Plan.



 Parish Councils could set up a sub group rather than do all the work 
themselves, although the Parish Council needed to complete the legal 
aspects.

 It was felt that areas that are not parished were not committing to 
Neighbourhood Plans due to there not being an entity to begin with. This was 
also reported as being in line with national trends.

 Parishes tended to be in rural areas where there was more sense of 
community and identity and were therefore more likely to form a 
Neighbourhood Plan than urban areas.

 Existing Neighbourhood Plans were available to view on the Peterborough 
City Council website.

 Members commented that they were often in receipt of complaints that local 
residents had not been informed of planning applications.

 Members considered if the Local Government Association should be lobbied 
to support the use of additional media to publicise planning and licensing 
matters.

 It was advised that there were minimum standards for consultations for 
planning applications and planning officers had to make a judgement on who 
was considered a neighbour.

 It was noted that building density could affect the number of residents who 
were notified of planning applications as rural properties were often further 
apart.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to adopt the updated Statement of 
Community Involvement as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
There was a legal requirement to have an up to date SCI, following recent legislative 
changes, the current adopted SCI was considered out of date and in need of 
replacement.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

To not refresh the SCI - This option was rejected because of the significant legislative 
changes in recent years meaning the present SCI was somewhat dated.  Undertaking 
the refresh had been a low cost task, particularly as the refresh had been drafted 
alongside a refresh of the Fenland and East Cambridgeshire SCIs (refreshes for 
which Peterborough City Council had been contracted to undertake for those two 
authorities).

Refresh the SCI, but with significantly greater community consultation commitments - 
This option was rejected, because any additional commitments would require 
additional funding to be in place (staff or financial) to enable such commitments to be 
fulfilled.  In the current financial climate, it was not considered prudent to commit to 
more extensive community consultation.

18.   UPDATED REG 123 LIST AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
SUPPORTING POLICIES

 
The Cabinet received a report following an officer review of the current policy 
documents and a recommendation that they be updated presented by the Cabinet 
Member (Councillor Peter Hiller, Cabinet for Growth, Planning, Housing and 
Economic Development).

The purpose of this report was for Cabinet to seek the approval for the purpose of 
public consultation on the revised Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Supporting 



Policies Document, the draft revised Regulation 123 List, and the revised Governance 
proposals and to consider under its Terms of Reference ‘To promote the Council’s 
corporate and key strategies and Peterborough’s Community Strategy and approve 
strategies and cross cutting programmes not included within the Council major policy 
and budget framework’.

The Cabinet for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic Development advised that 
no developer should end up paying more as a result of these policy changes. 
Possible exceptions to this included large scale developments where, for example, 
there was the allowance to negotiate a small area of the land, free of charge, to be 
used for a future community building and no development should be rendered 
unviable as a result.  These recommendations would help to ensure that community 
infrastructure was delivered in a timely and cost effective manner.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 The Scrutiny Committee and the Planning Committee had endorsed this 
report.

 Members expressed a wish that CIL filters down to local communities and was 
considered with the Neighbourhood Plan to accommodate local needs.

 15% of CIL money collected was passed onto local areas however where a 
Neighbourhood Plan existed that figure was increased to 25% that could be 
targeted to infrastructure and environmental measures.

 Clarification was provided in relation to Section 106, which had been in place 
for 10 to 15 years. It was advised that Section 106 gave councils the ability to 
ask developers to contribute towards local needs. CIL had been introduced by 
Government with the intention to scale back Section 106 and eventually 
replace it entirely. This had not happened and the Government were reviewing 
both as they were running concurrently.

 Members were advised that the difference between CIL and Section 106 was 
that CIL was due to be paid through set calculations, whereas Section 106 
agreements were negotiable.

 CIL has reduced the number of Section 106s particularly on small 
developments.

 In relation to larger developments, including those with affordable housing, the 
Section 106 process tended to continue and affordable housing developments 
were always governed by Section 106 agreements.

 Government guidelines stated that developments of ten houses or less should 
not involve a Section 106 agreement, although this was permissible in law.

 CIL money could not be collected for the use of affordable housing.
 The Local Plan gave guidelines on the amount of affordable housing that could 

be negotiated and this would be subject to Section 106 agreements.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve the set of Community 
Infrastructure Levy Supporting Policies Documents including Regulation 123 List for a 
targeted consultation.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The adoption of these documents would assist Peterborough City Council in 
delivering the necessary infrastructure to support growth in the city and in the 
surrounding areas, in accordance with the adopted CIL Charging Schedule.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED



Do not update the documents – This was rejected as the documents were in need of 
a refresh and, in particular, the R123 List needed updating for clarity and to ensure 
the successful securing of necessary infrastructure from new development.

Do a full refresh of the CIL Charging Schedule – This was rejected because the 
Charging Schedule could only be changed following extensive re-consultation, 
updated evidence gathering and independent examination, a process which typically 
would take 2-3 years to undertake and be a significant resource undertaking.  
Officers best estimate was that, even after such an extensive review of the Charging 
Schedule was undertaken, the net effect was not likely to be significant i.e. it was 
unlikely that the rates set out on the Charging Schedule would materially alter, 
particularly as the rates get updated each year in line with inflation.

19.   Green Backyard Progress Report
 

The Cabinet received a report regarding the progress made by the Green Backyard 
from the Cabinet Member for Communities. The purpose of this report was for 
Cabinet to consider the progress made by the Green Backyard, from the 5 October 
2017 signing of a 12 year lease to occupy the site.

The Cabinet Member for Communities introduced the report and advised Cabinet 
much progress had been made. In the twelve years since its inception, considerable 
grant funding had been obtained, volunteering and skilled based training opportunities 
had been created and a number of events had taken place. Paid personal had been 
taken on to ensure site improvements and a board of trustees had been set up which 
included two members from Peterborough City Council.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 Cabinet were advised that a new committee and Chair had been established, 
taking forward a very business-like approach.

 Members expressed praise several times for the progress made so far.
 Future funding had been applied for in the region of £100,000 in the last six 

months and £73,500 had been secured.
 A newly appointed part time Business Development Manager had been very 

successful in obtaining Green Grants for accessible walkways that would be 
extended throughout the whole site, and a compostable toilet that was fully 
accessible to all users.

 The whole site was Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) compliant and included 
two disabled parking bays.

 Most funding had been sourced from green charities and enterprise funding, 
who would match fund.

 £20,000 for two years from the Tudor Fund was used for ensuring base costs 
were met.

 A commercial plan was in place that included a market stall at Peterborough 
City Market to sell the produce grown.

 Courses continued at The Green Backyard that brought in £25,000 per annum 
and was supported by Peterborough City College.

 An open air classroom for children continued to generate income through the 
year. 

 It was hoped that site managers could be placed on site to allow the site to be 
accessible seven days a week.

 It was advised that lease length was compatible with capital grants and there 
was an option to extend the lease every three years.



 Wedding receptions could be held in the Green Backyard as it was able to 
offer a very unique experience in a wild garden setting and a marriage license 
could be applied for in the future.

 The Green Backyard were able to offer varied events tailored to meet 
individual needs.

 Temporary Events Licenses were being used for the first year, however 
licensing would be reviewed. 

Cabinet considered the report and R.ESOLVED to note the Green Backyard progress 
report.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
Cabinet requested a progress report on the Green Backyard as part of the lease.  This 
report provided a progress report and Cabinet were recommended to note the progress 
made in fulfilment of the lease.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered.

                                                                                                                         Chairman
10:00am – 11:00am

16 July 2018


